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From: MARY FAGER <mafager@comcast.net>

Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2020 2:11 PM

To: Hearings, OCD, EMNRD

Subject: [EXT] Pre-hearing Statement - Case No. 21365

Pre-hearing Statement
Case No. 21365
Application of Mewbourne Oil Company

July 30, 2020
Dear OCD Hearing Examiner,

This pre-hearing statement is in reference to Case No. 21365.

Application of Mewbourne Oil Company for Compulsory Pooling, Eddy County, New
Mexico. Wolfcamp formation underlying Lots 3, 4, S/I2NW/4, and SW/4 (the W/2) of
Section 2. Township 24 South. Range 28 East. N.M.P.W.. Eddy County, New Mexico.
Submitted by James Bruce, Attorney for Mewbourne Oil Company.

| was recently notified and named as an owner of interest in the above matter via a
letter from James Bruce (attached) dated July 16, 2020 . | received the letter on July
27, 2020. | have no knowledge of ownership or interest in property in New Mexico. |
have not been provided supporting documentation of title or findings of such
ownership. Furthermore, | have not been contacted in the effort to obtain voluntary
agreements as indicated in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the application.

| am requesting my name be removed as an owner of interest. As | have no reason
to believe | am an owner of interest, have no supporting documentation of title or
interest, and have not been afforded adequate time to obtain counsel or other
resources to assist me to properly address the matter, it seems a prudent and
reasonable request.

| called Mr. Bruce on July 28 and July 29, 2020, leaving messages on his office and
cell phone numbers. | have not received a return call. | contacted your office and
Mewbourne Oil on July 29. | have forwarded Mr. Bruce’s letter to your office and
Mewbournce Oil requesting assistance. | have copied that correspondence below.

| intend to join the hearing by phone on August 6, 2020.
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ATTORNEY AT LAW

POST OFFICE BOX 1056
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICQ 8750

369 MONTEZUMA, NO. 213
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

& "
(505) 982-2043 (Phonc) o
(505) 660-6612 (Cell) PN
(505) 982-2151 (Fax)

& A -

\ Pert O (B O

. {\(\eg@t ¥

jamesbruc@aol.com > /[ } p ’C‘J(_} Gopne O

gl ol - ?%OO a"'\!;[t)
@05] e TN

July 16, 2020 - Q;Ud‘j’}
\CA;QH\Q

CERTIFIED MAJL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED “ 2

ﬂ'h

| ita o\
To: Persons on Exhibit A q\L S

Ladies and gentlemen: A iy

Enclosed is a copy of an application for compulsory pooling, filed with the New Mexico OQil
Conservation Division by Mewbourne il Company, regarding Wolfcamp wells in the W/2 of
Section 2, Township 24 South, Range 28 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico.

This matter is scheduled for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, August 6, 2020. You are not
required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest who may be affected by the
application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a
party of record will preclude you from contesting this matter at a later date.

Due to the flu epidemic and state-ordered public health emergency, the hearing will be held
remotely. Persons may view and participate in the hearing through one of the following links:

Meeting number: 968 329 152
Password: YQe6KZBe3n6

hittps://nmemnrd.webex.com/nmemnrd/ J-php?MTID=mb3ddb90721cccl17207709b8c7 1dc2acl

Join by video system
Dial 968329152@nmemnrd.webex.com
You can also dial 173.243.2.68 and enter your meeting number.

Join by phone
+1-408-418-9388 United States Toll
Access code: 968 329 152

A party appearing in a Division case is required by Division Rules to file a Pre-Hearing
Statement no later than Thursday, July 30, 2020. This statement must be filed with the Division’s





Santa Fe office at ocd hearings@state.nm.us. It should include: The names of the party and its
attorney; a concise statement of the case; the names of the witnesses the party will call to testify
at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present its case; and identification of

any procedural matters that need to be resolved prior to the hearing. The Pre-Hearing Statement
must also be provided to the undersigned.

Attorney for Mewbourne Oil Company





PO Box 1324
Los Lunas, NM 87123

Ny Bk EXHIBIT A

Donna Phillips
PO Box 1058
Seminole, OK 74818

Barbara Brown
10400 2™ St, Unit D
Albuquerque, NM 87114

Sharlene Murphy
616 N. Burgess
Holdenville, OK 74848

Ronald Peace
PO Box 695
Holdenville, OK 74848

Elizabeth Nguyen
1324 Bernardo CT, NE
Albuquerque, NM 87713

James David Watt
128 Dyrell Way
Folsom, CA 95630-2368

Sharon Ann Browne
1378 Palomar Circle
Sacramento, CA 95831

Julie Ann Weeks
2507 T Street
Sacramento, CA 95816

Mary Fager
PO Box 269003
Sacramento, CA 95826-9003

Cameron Christopher Watt &
Yoshi Peterson

3001 Stanton Circle
Carmichael, CA 95608-3734
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BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MEWBOQURNE OIL COMPANY

-
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, 7 365
NEW MEXICO. Case No.

APPLICATION

Mewbourne Oil Company applies for an order pooling all mineral interests in the

Wolfcamp formation underlying Lots 3. 4. S/2ZNW/4, and SWi4 (the W/2) of Section 2.

Township 24 South, Range 28 East, N.M.P.M.. Eddy County, New Mexico. and in support

thereof, states:

1. Applicant is an interest owner in the W/2 of Section 2 and has the right to drill a

well or wells thereon.

2, Applicant proposes to drill the lollowing wells to a depth sullicient to test the

Wolfcamp formation:

(a) The Skynyrd 2 WOCN Fee Well No. 111, a horizontal well with a first take
point in the NE/4NW/4 and a last take point in the SE/4SW/4 of Scction 2:
(b) The Skynyrd 2 WODM Fee Wel] No. IH. a horizontal well with a first

take point in the NW/4NW/4 and a last 1ake point in the SW/4SW/4 of Section 2: and
() The Skynyrd 2 WODM Fee Well No. 2H, a horizontal well with first
take point in the NW/4NW/4 and a last take point in the SW/4SW/4 of Section 2.

The producing interval of each well wil] be orthodox. Applicant seeks 1o dedicate the W72 of

Section 2 to the wells to form a standard 320.20 acre horizonial Spacing unit in the Wolfcamp

formation.
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3. Applicant has in good faith sought to obtain the voluntary joinder of all other
mineral interest owners in the W/2 of Section 2 for the purposes set forth herein.

4, Although applicant attempted to obtain voluntary agreements from all mineral
interest owners to participate in the drilling of the wells or to otherwise commit their interests to
the wells, certain interest owners have failed or refused to join in dedicating their interests.
Therefore. applicant seeks an order pooling all mineral interest owners in the Wolfcamp
formation underlying the W/2 of Section 2. pursuant to NMSA 1978 §§70-2-17.

3 The pooling of all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp formation underlying the
W/2 of Section 2 will prevent the drilling of unnecessary wells, prevent waste, and protect
correlative rights.

WHEREFORE, applicant requests that. after notice and hearing. the Division enter its

order:

A. Pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp formation underlying the W72 of

Section 2:

B. Designating applicant as operator of the wells:
e Considering the cost of drilling and completing the wells, and allocating the cost

among the wells” working interest owners;

B Approving actual operating charges and costs charged for supervision. together
with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedure: and

E Setting a 200% charee for the risk involved in drilling and completing the wells in

the event a working interest owner clects not 1o participate in the wells.

~J
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Respectfully submitied.

U s /&f'{,p-*ce

James Bruce

Post Office Box 1056

Sdnta Fe. New Mexico 87504
(505) 982-2043

Attorney for Mewbourne Oil Company
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Thank you.
Mary Fager
(916) 224-0633

—————————— Original Message ----------

From: MARY FAGER <mafager@comcast.net>

To: "bskeen@mewbourne.com" <bskeen@mewbourne.com>
Date: 07/29/2020 11:38 AM

Subject: Fwd: Re: Hearing - Case 21365 Correspondence

Hi Barbara -

| am forwarding the message that | sent to Lois at New Mexico Oil
Conservation District this morning. The scribbles on the cover letter are
mine, keeping track of when | received the documents and my call
attempts.

My concern is not knowing details of how | could possibly be involved in
this and how best to respond to the hearing next week, if even needed.
This is all very new to me.

Thank you very much for your help.

Mary Fager

(916) 224-0633

—————————— Original Message ----------

From: MARY FAGER <mafager@comcast.net>

To: "Pedro, Lois C, EMNRD" <LoisC.Pedro@state.nm.us>
Date: 07/29/2020 9:13 AM

Subject: Re: Hearing - Case 21365 Correspondence

Hi Lois -

Thank you very much for your time on the phone.

| am attaching the correspondence | received from James
Bruce, Attorney at Law, representing Mewbourne Oil
Company.

| received it at my place of employment, which is a California
Public School, Office of Education, on Monday, July 27. The
address is my employer's PO Box. | have never used the PO
Box for personal matters nor have | ever received personal



mail at the PO Box prior to this.

It's all very curious how James Bruce has associated me with
this matter. | am certain | have no interest in any property in
New Mexico and should not be listed as an owner of interest .
| have left messages for James Bruce at the numbers listed on
his cover letter as his office and cell number. | also contacted
Mewbourne Oil and left a message for Katie Brown in
Mewbourne's legal office.

| appreciate any guidance you are able to provide on how to
remove myself from this matter.

Thanks again.

Mary Fager

(916) 224-0633

On 07/29/2020 8:32 AM Pedro, Lois C, EMNRD
<|oisc.pedro@state.nm.us> wrote:

Lois Caroline Pedro
Executive Assistant
Office of the Secretary

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
WENDELL CHINO BUILDING

1220 South St. Francis Drive

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Telephone: 505.476.3316
Fax: 505.476.3220

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department




